On October 27, 2020, New Cerevel consummated the previously announced Business Combination pursuant to Business Combination Agreement
dated July 29, 2020 (as amended on October 2, 2020) between ARYA and Cerevel, under the terms of which, ARYA acquired Cerevel, upon
domestication of ARYA, through which a wholly-owned subsidiary of ARYA merged with and into Cerevel, with Cerevel becoming a wholly-owned
subsidiary of ARYA, referred to herein as New Cerevel, which became a publicly-listed entity. As a result of the Business Combination, New Cerevel
owns, directly or indirectly, all of the issued and outstanding equity interests of Cerevel and its subsidiaries and the Cerevel equityholders hold a portion
of the New Cerevel Common Stock.

The following pro forma condensed combined financial statements presented herein reflect the redemption of 245,050 shares of Class A Common
Stock by ARYA’s shareholders in conjunction with the shareholder vote on the Business Combination contemplated by the Business Combination
Agreement at a meeting held on October 26, 2020.

II-1

NEW CEREVEL

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2020
(in thousands)

ARYA
(Historical)

Cerevel
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 3   Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 609  $ 12,808  $ 414,500   (a),(b)  $ 427,917
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   340   3,076   —   3,416

Total current assets   949   15,884   414,500   431,333

Property and equipment, net   —   16,620   —   16,620
Operating lease assets   —   24,727   —   24,727
Restricted cash   —   4,200   —   4,200
Marketable securities held in Trust Account   149,571   —   (149,571)   (c)   —
Other long-term assets   —   5,606   (5,052)   (d)   554

Total assets   $ 150,520  $ 67,037  $ 259,877   $ 477,434

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accounts payable   $ 152  $ 4,822  $ (152)   (b)   $ 4,822
Note payable—related party   —   —   —   —
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   2,545   22,181   (5,083)   (b)   19,643
Operating lease liabilities, current portion   —   2,206   —   2,206

Total current liabilities   2,697   29,209   (5,235)   26,671

Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion   —   29,515   —   29,515
Deferred underwriting commissions   5,233   —   (5,233)   (b)   —
Other long-term liabilities   —   9,060   (8,700)   (e)   360

Total liabilities   7,930   67,784   (19,168)   56,546

Series A convertible common stock   —   9,159   (9,159)   (f)   —

Total convertible common stock   —   9,159   (9,159)   —

Series A-1 convertible preferred stock   —   169,117   (169,117)   (f)   —
Series A-2 convertible preferred stock   —   98,132   (98,132)   (f)   —

Total convertible preferred stock   —   267,249   (267,249)   —

Class A ordinary shares, subject to possible redemption   137,590   —   (137,950)   (f)   —
Preference shares   —   —   —   —
Class A ordinary shares   —   —   —   —
Class B ordinary shares   —   —   —   —
Common stock   —   —   13   (f)   13
Additional paid-in capital   8,124   86,108   692,890   (f)   787,122
Accumulated deficit   (3,124)   (363,263)   140   (f)   (366,247)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   5,000   (277,155)   693,043   420,888

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)   $ 150,520  $ 67,037  $ 259,877   $ 477,434

II-2

NEW CEREVEL

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE NINE MONTHS

ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

ARYA
(Historical)

Cerevel
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 3   Pro Forma

Operating expenses:
Research and development   $  —   $ 73,168  $ 900   (g)   $ 74,068
General and administrative   3,195   34,052   (5,223)   (g),(h), (i), (j)   32,024

Total operating expenses   3,195   107,220   (4,323)   106,092
Loss from operations   (3,195)   (107,220)   4,323   (106,092)
Other income (expense)

Interest income, net   —   210   —   210
Gain on marketable securities, dividends and interest held in Trust

Account   71   —   (71)   (k)   —
Other income (expense), net   —   (11,976)   11,970   (l)   (6)

Loss before income taxes   (3,124)   (118,986)   16,222   (105,888)
Income tax benefit   —   21   —   21

Net loss and comprehensive loss   $ (3,124)  $(118,965)  $ 16,222   $(105,867)

Loss per Share
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   (m)   127,124
Basic and diluted net loss per share   (m)   $ (0.83)

II-3

NEW CEREVEL

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR

THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

ARYA
(Historical)

Cerevel
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note 3

Pro
Forma

Operating expenses:
Research and development   $ —   $ 50,294  $ 1,200   (g)   $ 51,494
General and administrative   —   33,169   (80)   (g),(h)   33,089

Total operating expenses   —   83,463   1,120   84,583
Loss from operations   —   (83,463)   (1,120)   (84,583)

Other income (expense)
Interest income, net   —   1,552   —   1,552
Other (expense) income, net   —   (46,433)   46,442   (l)   9

Loss before income taxes   —   (128,344)   45,322   (83,022)
Provision for income taxes   —   (45)   —   (45)

Net loss and comprehensive loss   $ —   $(128,389)  $ 45,322   $ (83,067)

Loss per Share
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   (m)   127,124
Basic and diluted net loss per share   (m)   $ (0.65)

II-4

Note 1—Description of the Business Combination

On October 27, 2020, New Cerevel consummated the previously announced Business Combination pursuant to Business Combination Agreement dated
July 29, 2020 (as amended on October 2, 2020) between ARYA and Cerevel, under the terms of which, ARYA acquired Cerevel, upon domestication of
ARYA, through which a wholly-owned subsidiary of ARYA merged with and into Cerevel, with Cerevel becoming a wholly-owned subsidiary of